LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR 1858.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ]

March 8, 1858. ) I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

## CHAPTER LIX.

## A Bill to authorize the Common Council of the City of St. Paul to issue Bonds for the construction and completion of the Robert Street Sever.

SECTION 1. Bonds for canceling Sawer certificates, and Bonds to be issued therefor by the City Council.

 Special tax to be levied annually in Second Ward for interest and principal.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The Common Council of the City of St. Paul Severage coris hereby authorized and empowered, upon the recommendation tillestes to be tion of the Street Commissioners of the Second Ward of said City, to withdraw and cancel all certificates given by said Commissioners to the contractor or contractors for the construction of the Sewer through Robert Street, in said Ward, Bonds issued and in lieu thereof, to issue to the holder or holders of such est certificates, city bonds for the amount thereof, principal and interest, bearing interest not to exceed twelve per cent. per annum, and for a time not less than five, nor more than fifteen years, in sums not less than \$500. Provided, however, That said Second Ward shall be liable to said City for the payment of said bonds.

SEC. 2. The Common Council are authorized annually to special tax to levy a special tax, not exceeding one-half per cent. upon the be levied property liable to taxation in said Second Ward, to pay the interest on said bonds, and the principal thereof as the same falls due.

#### GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate. APPROVED—January eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

#### SECRETARY'S OFFICE MINNESOTA, January 18, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of theoriginal on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

## CHAPTER LX.

### An Act authorizing the County Commissioners of Anoka County to issue Bonds for the erection of County Buildings.

# ESECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to issued Bonds for erection of County Buildings. Tax to be levied for payment of principal and interest.

- 2,
- 3. Necessary County Buildings to be erected.
- Act takes effect on passage.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds to be issued for the erection of county buildings

SECTION 1. That the County Commissioners of Anoka County, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue Bonds to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, bearing interest not to exceed twelve per cent. per annum, and for a time not less than two, nor more than ten years, to raise money or material to be expended in the erection of a Court House, Jail and such other County Buildings as the County Commissioners may think proper, for the use of the county and for no other purpose ; said Bonds shall be signed by the Commissioners authorizing the same, attested by the Clerk of said Board, and under the seal of said county; which Bonds so issued shall be and continue a lien upon the property in said county until the same is fully paid and satisfied.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of paying the principal and in-Tax for principaland interest terest to become due upon said Bonds, as the same may become due, the said Board of County Commissioners are hereby authorized and required to raise by tax upon the taxable property in said county, in the usual manner of assessing and collecting taxes for county purposes, a sufficient sum of money and in such amounts and at such times as may be necessary, to meet the sums of money to become due on said Bonds, as fast as the same may become due; and as soon as said Bonds shall be paid, the same shall be canceled by the said Board.